holding shall be a Global Certificate. Where transfers are permitted in part, certificates

52

issued to transferees shall not be Global Certificates unless the transferee so requests and

certifies to the Registrar that it is, or is acting as, or as nominee for, a common depositary

for Clearstream, Euroclear and/or an Alternative Clearing System.

8. Prescription

Claims in respect of principal and interest will become void unless presentation for payment

is made within ten years (in the case of principal) and five years (in the case of interest) from

the appropriate relevant due date.

53

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of the issue of the Notes, amounting to approximately U.S.$499,050,000, will be

applied by HPCL to fund capital expenditures for its ongoing and future domestic projects in

accordance with the ECB Guidelines of India.

54

CAPITALISATION

Set out below is HPCL’s total debt, shareholders’ equity and capitalisation as of 31 March 2017

as derived from its audited consolidated financial statements as of 31 March 2017 and as adjusted

to reflect the issue of the proposed Notes. For additional information, see HPCL’s financial

statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of 31 March 2017(2)

Actual As Adjusted

Rs. billion

U.S.$

billion(1) Rs. billion

U.S.$

billion(1)

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term borrowings 71.18 1.10 71.18 1.10

The Notes – – 32.42 0.50

Total (i) 71.18 1.10 103.60 1.60

Current Liabilities

Current maturities of long-term

borrowings 40.98 0.63 40.98 0.63

Short-term borrowings 109.14 1.68 109.14 1.68

Total (ii) 150.12 2.31 150.12 2.31

TOTAL INDEBTEDNESS (a) = (i) + (ii) 221.30 3.41 253.72 3.91

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders’ Funds

Equity Share Capital 10.16 0.16 10.16 0.16

Other Equity

– Reserve and Surplus 200.18 3.09 200.18 3.09

– Other Reserve 0.37 0.01 0.37 0.01

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (b) 210.71 3.26 210.71 3.26

TOTAL INDEBTEDNESS AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (a + b) 432.01 6.67 464.43 7.17

Notes:

(1) For figures as of 31 March 2017, U.S. dollar translations have been made using the exchange rate reported by the

Reserve Bank of India on 31 March 2017, which was Rs.64.84 = U.S.$1.00. See “Exchange Rates”.

(2) Information presented in Rs. billion and U.S.$ billion has been rounded to the nearest decimal.

55

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This section sets out a summary of the audited consolidated financial information of HPCL as of

and for the years ended 31 March 2015, 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2017, which are derived

from HPCL’s consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this